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User Guide (English) 
 
Introduction 
 

Thank you for purchasing the Magnet RockerTM 2-Pack. At ION, your entertainment is as 
important to us as it is to you. That’s why we design our products with one thing in mind—to 
make your life more fun and more convenient. 

Note: Before you first use the product, please fully charge the batteries. Your unit was 
purposely shipped with a reduced battery charge to ensure safe transit. For optimal charging, 
power off the speaker while charging. 

Use the included micro-USB cable to connect the unit to a power adapter connected to a 
power outlet and let it charge for up to 2 hours. This helps ensure the longest life for your 
battery. 

 
Box Contents 
 
2 Magnet RockerTM speakers 

2 Carabiners 

Micro-USB Charging Cable (11.8” / 30 cm) 

Quickstart Guide 
 
Support 
 
For the latest information about this product (documentation, technical specifications, system 
requirements, compatibility information, etc.) and product registration, visit ionaudio.com. 

For additional product support, visit ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Outdoor Use and Care 
 
Though Magnet RockerTM speakers are water-resistant and able to tolerate splashing water, 
please review the tips below to get the best performance from your speakers: 

• Magnet RockerTM speakers must only be used outdoors with power outlets or extension 
cords that are rated for outdoor use.  

• Bring Magnet RockerTM speakers indoors during extreme weather. 

• Please do not place Magnet RockerTM speakers in standing water. 

• Please do not connect the power adapter to a Magnet RockerTM speaker in a wet 
environment. Make sure the power input, power adapter, and power outlet are all 
completely dry before making any connections. 

• WARNING: Keep any non-water-resistant devices (phones, music players, etc.) in a dry 
place where they will not be affected by water and cause a risk of electric shock. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

https://ionaudio.com
https://ionaudio.com/support
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Setup 
 

The Magnet RockerTM features a magnetic back panel which allows you to mount the 
speaker on metallic surfaces.  

 
Also included are two carabiners to hook or hang your Magnet RockerTM speakers in 
various arrangements. Each Magnet RockerTM speaker includes a small loop fitted to 
the carabiner which you can use to attach the units to other fixtures. Try using the 
carabiner to hook a Magnet RockerTM onto your belt loop or backpack strap for easy, 
hands-free listening on the go. 

 
Charging & Battery Information 
 
For the quickest charging time, power off Magnet RockerTM and use the included micro-USB 
cable to connect the speaker to a USB power adapter (DC 5V 2A, not included) connected to 
a power outlet, or your computer (powered on).  
The LED (located to the left of the Power Button) will appear solid red when charging, even if 
the speaker is powered off. The LED will turn off when charging is complete. When the Magnet 
RockerTM’s battery is low, the LED will flash red three times every 60 seconds; If voice prompts 
are turned on, you will also hear “Battery Low”. 
 
If no audio is played through the Magnet RockerTM speaker for 15 minutes, the unit will power 
off automatically to save energy. 
 
Features 
 
 

 
Power Button: Press and hold to turn Magnet RockerTM on and off. 
Double-press to turn voice prompts on and off. 

 

Play/Pause: Press to play audio if it is paused or pause audio if it is 
playing. 

 
 

Volume Up/Down: Press + to increase audio volume. Press - to 
decrease audio volume. See Bluetooth Connecting with Magnet 
RockerTM for more functions. 

 
Aux Input: Connect an audio player here with an 1/8” (3.5 mm) auxiliary 
cable. 

 Micro-USB Charging Port: For fastest charging, power off Magnet 
RockerTM and use the included micro-USB cable to connect the speaker 
to a USB power adapter (DC 5V 2A, not included) connected to a power 
outlet or your computer (powered on). 
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Operation 
 
Bluetooth Connecting with Magnet RockerTM 

 
Connecting to one speaker:  

1. Power on the speaker by holding down the Power button for 2 seconds. Magnet RockerTM will 
automatically enter Bluetooth pairing mode.  

2. Navigate to your device’s Bluetooth setup screen, find Magnet Rocker, and connect. 
When connected, the Bluetooth LED will be lit solid blue. If voice prompts are enabled, 
you will hear “Bluetooth Connected”. 

Tip: We recommend renaming each speaker in your device’s Bluetooth settings so that 
you can distinguish between the two. 

3. Press play on your device’s music player. Press the + and – buttons to adjust volume. 
Press and hold the + or – buttons to navigate Bluetooth tracks. 

4. To disconnect, press and hold the + and – buttons simultaneously. The LED will go from 
solid to flashing blue and then off. If voice prompts are enabled, you will hear “Bluetooth 
Disconnected”. 

 
Stereo-LinkTM: pairing two Magnet RockerTM speakers:  

1. Power on both Magnet RockerTM speakers. 

2. Connect to one Magnet RockerTM speaker using the steps above. This will be the "primary" 
speaker. 

3. Be sure to disconnect any Bluetooth devices from the secondary speaker before attempting 
to connect to the primary speaker. 

4. Press and hold the + and - buttons on the secondary speaker to link to the primary speaker. 
The Bluetooth LED will flash blue and then change to solid green to indicate that a 
connection has been established. If voice prompts are enabled, you will hear "Stereo-Link 
Mode". These two speakers will now automatically link the next time both are powered on 
and in range of one another. 

5. If you are having trouble linking, disconnect all Bluetooth devices first, and then connect 
after the speakers have been linked. 

Tip: Magnet RockerTM speakers should be within 16’ (5 m) of each other to properly sync. 
The closer the speakers are, the faster they will sync. 

6. To break the link between two speakers, press and hold the + and – buttons once to 
disconnect the Bluetooth device, and then again to de-link the speakers. 

Note: Powering off the primary speaker while in Stereo-LinkTM mode will also power off the 
secondary speaker. 
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Connecting an Audio Player with the Aux Input 

1. You can also connect an audio player to the Magnet RockerTM speaker by connecting an 
aux cable to the audio source and then the speaker’s 1/8” (3.5mm) input. If the 
speaker is in Bluetooth mode, connecting an aux cable will switch the speaker from 
Bluetooth to Aux mode. The LED will turn solid white to indicate Aux mode. If voice 
prompts are turned on, you will hear “Auxiliary Mode”.

2. Use the + and - buttons to adjust the speaker’s volume in Aux mode. Note that this 
volume control is independent of the Aux source’s native volume and volume controls.

3. To exit Aux mode, simply disconnect the aux cable and the speaker will revert to 
Bluetooth mode.

Troubleshooting 

If the unit is not charging: Make sure the micro-USB cable is properly connected to the 
power input, the power adapter and the power outlet. 

If the sound is distorted: Try lowering the volume control of your sound source. 

If there is too much bass: Try adjusting the tone or EQ control on your sound source to lower 
the bass level. This will allow you to play the music louder before clipping (distortion) occurs. 

If you cannot connect your audio device to Magnet RockerTM via Bluetooth: 

• Have your audio device (e.g., smartphone or tablet) and Magnet RockerTM speaker as
close together as possible while trying to connect. Make sure both the audio device and
Magnet RockerTM Speaker are unobstructed by walls, furniture, etc.

• Reset the Bluetooth connection on Magnet RockerTM speaker to disconnect Magnet
RockerTM speaker from any other audio device and restart the search process. If this does
not work right away, power off Magnet RockerTM Speaker and then power it back on. See
Bluetooth Connecting with Magnet RockerTM for more information.

• Reset the Bluetooth connection on your audio device by turning Bluetooth off and back
on. You can find this under the Bluetooth menu in the Settings for your phone or other
audio device.
If this does not work, and you have connected to Magnet RockerTM Speaker before, find
Magnet RockerTM peaker in the list of available or previously connected devices in your
audio device's Bluetooth menu, tap the "gear" or “i” icon located next to it and then
select Unpair or Forget this device. Turn Magnet RockerTM speaker off and back on and
try pairing again once it reappears in your available devices list.
Note: If Magnet RockerTM Speaker has been paired to another audio device recently that
is still within range, you may need to repeat this process with that audio device to fully
disconnect.

If you experience audio dropouts while playing music from a Bluetooth device, this may 
be happening because your unit is trying to link to another speaker. This can occur if you 
power off a speaker that was linked to your unit or if you have just turned on your unit and it is 
in Stereo-LinkTM mode. To stop the audio dropouts, exit Stereo-LinkTM mode by double-
pressing the Link button. Alternatively, you can wait for your unit to link to another Magnet 
RockerTM Speaker if there is one within range. 

If there is a delay in the audio signal between the left and right speakers when linked, 
break the link by double-pressing the Link button, and pair them again following the 
instructions in the Stereo-LinkTM: pairing two Magnet RockerTM speakers section. 
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If you would like to stop your speaker from automatically linking when you power it on, 
make sure you Press and hold the + and - buttons to exit Stereo-LinkTM mode before you 
power it off. 
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Guía del usuario (Español) 
 
Introducción 
 
Gracias por comprar el altavoz Magnet RockerTM. En ION, su entretenimiento es tan importante 
para nosotros como para usted. Por eso es que diseñamos nuestros productos con una sola 
cosa en mente—hacer que su vida sea más divertida y cómoda. 
 
Nota: Antes de utilizar por primera vez el producto, cargue completamente la batería. Su 
unidad se despachó intencionalmente con una carga reducida de la batería por razones de 
seguridad en el tránsito. 

Utilice el cable del suministro eléctrico incluido para conectar la unidad a una toma de 
corriente y permita que la unidad se cargue durante hasta 2 horas. Esto contribuye a asegurar 
la vida útil más larga de su batería. 

 
Contenido de la caja 
 
2 altavoces Magnet RockerTM 

2 mosquetones  

Cable micro-USB (12 pulg./30 cm cada uno) 

Guía de inicio rápido 
 
Soporte 
 
Para obtener la información más reciente acerca de este producto (documentación, 
especificaciones técnicas, requisitos de sistema, información de compatibilidad, etc.) y 
registrarlo, visite ionaudio.com. 

Para obtener soporte adicional del producto, visite ionaudio.com/support. 
 
Uso y cuidado a la intemperie 
 
Aunque el altavoz Magnet RockerTM es resistente al agua y capaz de tolerar salpicaduras, lea 
las sugerencias que se incluyen a continuación para obtener el mejor rendimiento del altavoz 
Magnet RockerTM: 

• El altavoz Magnet RockerTM sólo puede usarse en exteriores con tomas de corriente o 
cables de prolongación aptos para el uso en exteriores. 

• Traiga al altavoz Magnet RockerTM bajo techo durante condiciones meteorológicas 
extremas. 

• No coloque el altavoz Magnet RockerTM sobre agua estancada. 

• No conecte el cable de alimentación al altavoz Magnet RockerTM en un ambiente húmedo. 
Asegúrese de que la entrada para la entrada de alimentación, el cable de alimentación y la 
toma de corriente estén completamente secos antes de realizar cualquier conexión. 

• ADVERTENCIA: Coloque los dispositivos no resistentes al agua (teléfonos, reproductores 
de música, etc.) en un lugar seco donde no sean afectados por el agua y causen un riesgo 
de electrocución. 

 
 
 
 

https://ionaudio.com
https://ionaudio.com/support
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Carga y información de la batería 
 
Para lograr una carga más rápida, apague el altavoz Magnet RockerTM y utilice el cable micro 
USB incluido para conectar el altavoz a un adaptador de corriente USB (5 V de CC, 2A, no 
incluido) conectado a un tomacorriente, o a su computadora (encendida).  

El LED (ubicado la izquierda del botón de encendido) se encenderá permanentemente de 
color rojo durante la carga, incluso si el altavoz está apagado. El LED se apagará una vez 
finalizada la carga. Cuando le quede poca carga a la batería del Magnet RockerTM, los LED 
parpadearán de color rojo tres veces cada 60 segundos; si los avisos de voz están 
encendidos, también escuchará “Battery Low”. 

Si no se reproduce audio a través del altavoz Magnet RockerTM durante 15 minutos, la unidad 
se apagará automáticamente para ahorrar energía. 
 
Ensamblaje 
 

 
El Magnet RockerTM cuenta con un panel trasero magnético que le permite montar el 
altavoz en superficies metálicas.  

 
También vienen incluidos dos mosquetones para enganchar o colgar sus altavoces 
Magnet RockerTM en diversas estructuras. Cada altavoz Magnet RockerTM viene con 
una pequeña presilla incorporada en el mosquetón que puede utilizarse para sujetarlo 
a otros objetos. Pruebe utilizar el mosquetón para colgar un Magnet RockerTM en su 
cinturón o correa de su mochila para escuchar música sobre la marcha de manera fácil 
y con manos libres. 
 

Características 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Botón de encendido: Mantenga pulsado este botón para activar o desactivar el 
Magnet RockerTM. Pulse dos veces para activar o desactivar los avisos de voz. 

 

Reproducir/Pausa: Púlselo para reproducir audio si está en pausa o para pausar el 
audio si se está reproduciendo. 

 
 

 

 

Subir/bajar volumen: Pulse + para aumentar el volumen del audio. Pulse - para 
disminuir el volumen del audio. Consulte más funciones en Connexión 
Bluetooth con el altavoz Magnet RockerTM. 

Entrada auxiliar: conecte aquí un reproductor de audio con un cable auxiliar de 
3,5 mm (1/8 pulg.). 

 Puerto de carga micro-USB: Para lograr una carga más rápida, apague el 
altavoz Magnet RockerTM y utilice el cable micro USB incluido para conectar el 
altavoz a  un adaptador de corriente USB (5 V de CC, 2A, no incluido) conectado 
a un tomacorriente, o a su computadora (encendida). 



 

 

9 

 
Funcionamiento 
 
Conexión Bluetooth con el altavoz Magnet RockerTM 

 
Conexión con un altavoz:  

1. Encienda el altavoz manteniendo pulsado el botón de encendido durante 2 segundos. 
Magnet RockerTM entrará automáticamente el modo de apareamiento Bluetooth.  

2. Navegue a la pantalla de configuración Bluetooth de su dispositivo, busque Magnet 
Rocker y establezca la conexión. Una vez conectado, el LED Bluetooth quedará 
encendido permanentemente en color azul. Si los avisos de voz están habilitados, 
escuchará “Bluetooth Connected”. 

Consejo: Recomendamos renombrar cada uno de sus altavoces en los ajustes Bluetooth 
de su dispositivo de manera que pueda distinguirlos. 

3. Inicie la reproducción en el reproductor de música de su dispositivo. Pulse los botones + 
y – para ajustar el volumen. Mantenga pulsados los botones + o – para recorrer las pistas 
Bluetooth. 

4. Para finalizar la conexión, mantenga pulsado los botones + y – simultáneamente. El LED 
pasará de estar permanentemente encendido a parpadear de color azul y luego 
apagarse. Si los avisos de voz están habilitados, escuchará “Bluetooth Disconnected”. 

 
Stereo-LinkTM: como aparear dos altavoces Magnet RockerTM:  

1. Encienda ambos altavoces Magnet RockerTM. 

2. Conéctese a un altavoz Magnet RockerTM utilizando los pasos mencionados 
anteriormente. Este será el altavoz "primario". 

3. Asegúrese de desconectar cualquier dispositivo Bluetooth del altavoz secundario antes 
de intentar conectarse con el altavoz primario. 

4. Mantenga pulsado los botones + y - en el altavoz secundario para establecer el enlace 
con el altavoz primario. El LED Bluetooth parpadeará de color azul y luego cambiará a 
verde permanente para indicar que se ha establecido la conexión. Si los avisos de voz 
están habilitados, escuchará "Stereo-Link Mode". A partir de ahora, estos dos altavoces 
se enlazarán automáticamente la próxima vez que se enciendan y se encuentren dentro 
del alcance del otro. 

5. Si tiene problemas para realizar el enlace, primero desconecte todos los dispositivos 
Bluetooth y luego establezca la conexión una vez que se hayan enlazado los altavoces. 

Consejo: Magnet RockerTM deben encontrarse a menos de 5 m (16 pies) entre sí para 
sincronizarse correctamente. Mientras más próximos se encuentran los altavoces, más 
rápido se sincronizarán. 

6. Para cortar el enlace entre los altavoces, mantenga pulsado los botones + y – una vez 
para desconectar el dispositivo Bluetooth y luego nuevamente para desvincular los 
altavoces. 

Nota: Al apagar el altavoz primario estando en modo Stereo-LinkTM también se apagará el 
altavoz secundario. 
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Cómo conectar un reproductor de audio con la entrada auxiliar 
 
1. También es posible conectar un reproductor de audio al altavoz Magnet RockerTM 

conectando un cable auxiliar a la fuente de audio y luego a la entrada trasera de 3,5 mm 
(1/8 pulg.) del altavoz. Si el altavoz se encuentra en modo Bluetooth, al conectar un cable 
auxiliar, el altavoz cambiará de modo Bluetooth a modo auxiliar. El LED quedará 
permanentemente encendido de color blanco para indicar el modo auxiliar. Si los avisos 
de voz están habilitados, escuchará "Auxiliary Mode". 

2. Utilice los botones + y - para ajustar el volumen en modo auxiliar. Tenga en cuenta que 
este control de volumen es independiente del volumen nativo de la fuente auxiliar y los 
controles de volumen. 

3. Para salir del modo auxiliar, simplemente desconecte el cable auxiliar y el altavoz 
regresará al modo Bluetooth. 

 
Solución de problemas 
 
Si la unidad no se carga: Asegúrese de que el cable micro-USB esté conectado 
correctamente a la entrada de corriente, al adaptador y al tomacorriente. 
 
Si el sonido está distorsionado: Pruebe bajando el control de volumen de su fuente de 
sonido o instrumento musical. Pruebe también reduciendo el volumen general del Magnet 
RockerTM Speaker. 
 
Si los graves son demasiado fuertes: Intente ajustando el control de tono o ecualización de 
su Magnet RockerTM Speaker o fuente de sonido para reducir el nivel de graves. De esta forma 
podrá reproducir la música con más volumen antes de que se produzca el recorte (distorsión). 
 
Si no puede conectar su dispositivo de audio al Magnet RockerTM mediante Bluetooth: 

• Mantenga su dispositivo de audio (por ej., teléfono inteligente [smartphone] o tableta) y el 
Magnet RockerTM lo más cerca posible entre sí al realizar la conexión. Asegúrese que 
tanto el dispositivo de audio como el Magnet RockerTM no estén obstruidos por paredes, 
muebles, etc.  

• Reinicie la conexión Bluetooth del Magnet RockerTM para desconectarlo Magnet RockerTM 
de cualquier otro dispositivo de audio y reinicie el proceso de búsqueda. Si esto no 
funciona en seguida, apague el Magnet RockerTM y luego vuelva a encenderlo. Para más 
información, consulte Conexión Bluetooth con el altavoz Magnet RockerTM. 

• Reinicie la conexión Bluetooth de su dispositivo de audio apagando el Bluetooth y luego 
volviendo a encenderlo. Puede encontrar esta opción dentro del menú Bluetooth en los 
ajustes de su teléfono o dispositivo de audio.  

Si esto no funciona y ya se había conectado al Magnet RockerTM anteriormente, busque 
Magnet RockerTM en la lista de dispositivos disponibles o previamente conectados en el 
menú Bluetooth de su dispositivo de audio, toque el icono de engranaje o "i" ubicado 
junto a él y luego seleccione Desaparear u Olvidar. Apague el Magnet RockerTM, luego 
vuelva a encenderlo e intente aparearlo nuevamente una vez que vuelva a aparecer en su 
lista de dispositivos disponibles.  

Nota: Si Magnet RockerTM ya ha sido recientemente apareado con otro dispositivo de 
audio que aún se encuentre dentro del alcance, es posible que tenga que repetir este 
proceso con ese dispositivo de audio para desconectarlo completamente.  
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Si experimenta cortes en el audio al reproducir música desde un dispositivo Bluetooth, 
es posible que esto suceda debido a que su unidad está intentando enlazarse con otro 
altavoz. Esto puede ocurrir si apaga un altavoz que estaba enlazado con su unidad o si acaba 
de encender su unidad y la misma se encuentra en modo Stereo-LinkTM. Para detener los 
cortes de audio, salga del modo Stereo-LinkTM pulsando dos veces el botón Bluetooth. Como 
alternativa, puede esperar a que su unidad se enlace con otro altavoz Magnet RockerTM si es 
que hay uno dentro del alcance. 
 
Si hay una demora en la señal de audio entre los altavoces izquierdo y derecho una vez 
enlazados, interrumpa el enlace pulsando dos veces el botón de enlace y vuelva a aparearlos 
nuevamente siguiendo las instrucciones de la sección Stereo-LinkTM: como aparear dos 
altavoces Magnet RockerTM. 

Si desea impedir que su altavoz se enlace automáticamente cuando lo enciende, 
asegúrese de mantener pulsados los botones + y - para salir del modo Stereo-LinkTM antes de 
apagarlo. 
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Guide d’utilisation (Français) 
 
Présentation 
 
Merci d’avoir fait l’acquisition de l’enceinte Magnet RockerMC. Chez ION, votre divertissement est 
aussi important pour nous qu’il l’est pour vous. C’est pourquoi nous concevons nos produits avec 
une seule chose en tête — rendre la vie plus amusante et plus pratique. 

Remarque : Veuillez vous assurer d'avoir complètement chargé la batterie du produit avant sa 
première utilisation. L’appareil a été expressément expédié avec une charge de batterie réduite afin 
d’assurer un transport sécuritaire. 

Veuillez utiliser le câble micro-USB et l’adaptateur d’alimentation fournis pour brancher l’appareil à 
une prise secteur et le laisser se recharger jusqu'à 2 heures. Ceci permettra de maximiser la durée 
de vie de la batterie. 

 
Contenu de la boîte 
 
2 enceintes Magnet RockerMC  

2 mousquetons 

Cable micro-USB de 30 cm chacune 

Guide d’utilisation rapide 
 
Assistance 
 
Pour les toutes dernières informations concernant la documentation, les spécifications techniques, la 
configuration requise, la compatibilité et l’enregistrement du produit, veuillez visiter ionaudio.com. 

Pour de l’assistance supplémentaire, veuillez visiter ionaudio.com/support. 

 
Utilisation extérieure et entretien  
 
Bien que l’enceinte Magnet RockerMC soit résistant à l'eau et tolère les éclaboussures, les conseils ci-
dessous qui vous permettront de tirer le maximum de votre Magnet RockerMC :  

• L'enceinte Magnet RockerMC doit être utilisée à l'extérieur uniquement avec une prise secteur 
ou un câble prolongateur qui sont conçus pour une utilisation extérieure. 

• L'enceinte Magnet RockerMC doit être rentrée à l'intérieur lors de conditions météorologiques 
extrêmes. 

• Veuillez ne pas placer l’enceinte Magnet RockerMC dans l'eau stagnante. 

• Veuillez ne pas utiliser l'adaptateur de rechargement avec l’enceinte Magnet RockerMC 
lorsqu'elle se trouve dans un environnement humide. Veuillez vous assurer que l'entrée pour 
adaptateur de rechargement, l'adaptateur de rechargement et la prise secteur soient tous 
complètement secs avant d'effectuer tout raccordement. 

• MISE EN GARDE : Gardez tout appareil non étanche (téléphones, lecteurs, etc.) dans un 
endroit sec à l'abri des éclaboussures et des risques de décharges électriques. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ionaudio.com
https://ionaudio.com/support
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Rechargement et informations sur la batterie 

Pour un rechargement plus rapide, mettez la Magnet RockerMC hors tension et utilisez le câble de 
rechargement micro-USB fourni afin de brancher l’enceinte à un adaptateur d’alimentation USB (CC 
5V 2A, fourni) puis à une prise secteur, ou un ordinateur sous tension.  

La DEL (situé à gauche de la touche d'alimentation) devient rouge lors du rechargement de la 
batterie, même si l'enceinte est éteinte. Cette DEL s'éteint lorsque le rechargement est 
terminé. Lorsque la batterie de la Magnet RockerMC est faible, la DEL rouge clignote trois fois 
toutes les 60 secondes. Si les messages vocaux sont activés, vous entendrez également 
« Battery Low ». 

Si aucun son n'est diffusé par la Magnet RockerMC pendant plus de 15 minutes, l'appareil 
s'éteindra automatiquement pour économiser de l'énergie. 

Montage 

La Magnet RockerMC dispose d'un panneau arrière magnétique qui vous permet de la 
fixer à des surfaces métalliques.  

Deux mousquetons sont également fournis pour accrocher ou suspendre vos 
enceintes Magnet RockerTM. Chaque enceinte Magnet RockerMC dispose d'une petite 
boucle fixée au mousqueton que vous pouvez utiliser pour fixer les unités à d'autres 
appareils. Utilisez le mousqueton pour accrocher une Magnet RockerMC à votre boucle 
de ceinture ou à la sangle de votre sac à dos afin d'avoir les mains libres lors de vos 
déplacements. 

Caractéristiques 

Touche d’alimentation : Maintenir cette touche enfoncée permet de mettre 
l’enceinte Magnet RockerMC sous et hors tension. Appuyez deux fois pour activer ou 
désactiver les messages vocaux. 

Lecture/Pause : Appuyez sur cette touche pour lancer la lecture du signal audio ou 
pour le mettre en pause lorsqu'il est en cours de lecture. 

Touches du volume : Appuyez sur + pour augmenter le volume du signal audio. 
Appuyez sur - pour diminuer le volume du signal audio. Veuillez consulter 
la section Jumelage d'un appareil Bluetooth pour en savoir plus sur 
d'autres fonctions. 

Entrée auxiliaire : Cette entrée permet de brancher un lecteur audio en utilisant 
un câble auxiliaire de 3,5 mm. 

Port de rechargement micro-USB : Pour un rechargement plus rapide, mettez 
la Magnet RockerMC hors tension et utilisez le câble de rechargement micro-USB 
fourni afin de brancher l’enceinte à (A) un adaptateur d’alimentation USB (CC 5V 
2A, fourni) puis à une prise secteur, ou (B) un ordinateur sous tension. 
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Fonctionnement 
 
Jumelage d'un appareil Bluetooth 
 
Jumeler un appareil Bluetooth à l'une des enceintes : 

1. Mettez l'enceinte sous tension en maintenant la touche d'alimentation enfoncée pendant 2 
secondes. La Magnet RockerMC passera automatiquement en mode de jumelage Bluetooth.  

2. Accédez à l'écran de configuration de votre appareil Bluetooth, recherchez « Magnet 
Rocker » et lancez le jumelage. Lorsque la connexion est établie, la DEL Bluetooth 
devient bleue. Si les messages vocaux sont activés, vous entendrez « Bluetooth 
Connected ». 

Conseil : Nous vous recommandons de renommer chaque enceinte dans les paramètres 
Bluetooth de votre appareil afin que vous puissiez faire la distinction entre les deux. 

3. Appuyez sur la touche de lecture de l'application de lecture audio sur votre appareil. 
Utlisez les touches + ou – afin de régler le volume. Maintenez la touche - ou + enfoncée 
pour parcourir les pistes Bluetooth. 

4. Pour supprimer la connexion Bluetooth, maintenez les touches + et - enfoncées. La DEL 
bleue se mettra à clignoter, puis s'éteindra. Si les messages vocaux sont activés, vous 
entendrez « Bluetooth Disconnected ». 

 
Stereo-LinkMC: Jumeler les deux enceintes Magnet RockerMC:  

1. Mettez les deux enceintes Magnet RockerMC sous tension. 

2. Jumelez votre appareil à l'une des enceintes Magnet RockerMC en suivant les étapes ci-
dessus. Celle-ci deviendra l'enceinte principale. 

3. Veillez à déconnecter tous les appareils Bluetooth jumelés à l'enceinte secondaire avant de 
tenter de la jumeler à l'enceinte principale. 

4. Maintenez les touches + et - de l'enceinte secondaire enfoncées pour la jumeler à l'enceinte 
principale. La DEL Bluetooth bleue clignotera puis deviendra verte afin d'indiquer que la 
connexion a été établie. Si les messages vocaux sont activés, vous entendrez « Stereo-Link 
Mode ». Les deux enceintes se connecteront automatiquement la prochaine fois qu'elles 
seront sous tension et à la portée l'une de l'autre. 

5. Si les enceintes ne parviennent pas à se relier, déconnectez tous les appareils Bluetooth, 
reliez les enceintes, puis reconnectez les appareils. 

Conseil : Les enceintes Magnet RockerTM doivent être à moins de 5 m l'une de l'autre 
pour se synchroniser correctement. Plus les enceintes sont près l’une de l’autre, plus 
elles se synchroniseront rapidement. 

6. Pour rompre la connexion entre les enceintes, enfoncez simultanément les touches + et – 
une fois pour déconnecter l’appareil Bluetooth, puis de nouveau pour déconnecter les 
enceintes. 

Remarque : La mise hors tension de l'enceinte principale en mode Stereo-LinkMC éteint 
également l'enceinte secondaire. 
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Raccordement d'un lecteur audio à l'entrée auxiliaire 
 
1. Vous pouvez également brancher un lecteur audio à l'enceinte Magnet RockerTM en 

utilisant un câble auxiliaire pour relier la sortie du lecteur audio à l'entrée 3,5 mm arrière 
de l'enceinte. Si l'enceinte est en mode Bluetooth, elle passera automatiquement au 
mode auxiliaire lorsque le câble auxiliaire sera branché. La DEL deviendra blanche afin 
d'indiquer qu'elle est en mode auxiliaire. Si les messages vocaux sont activés, vous 
entendrez « Auxiliary Mode ». 

2. Utilisez les touches + et - pour régler le volume de l'enceinte en mode auxiliaire. Veuillez 
noter que cette commande de volume est indépendante des commandes de volume de 
la source. 

3. Pour quitter le mode auxiliaire, débranchez simplement le câble auxiliaire et l'enceinte 
reviendra en mode Bluetooth. 

 

Dépannage 
 
Si l’appareil ne se recharge pas : Veuillez vous assurer que le câble micro-USB est 
correctement branché à l’entrée d’alimentation, à l’adaptateur d’alimentation et à une prise 
secteur. 

Lorsqu'il y a de la distorsion : Essayez de diminuer le volume sur l'appareil d'entrée audio ou 
l'instrument de musique. Essayez également de diminuer le volume de l'enceinte Magnet 
RockerMC. 

Lorsqu'il y a trop de basses fréquences : Essayez de régler le niveau de tonalité et 
d'égalisation de l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC ou de la source d'entrée audio afin de diminuer le 
niveau des basses fréquences. Cela vous permettra d'augmenter le volume de la musique 
avant que l'écrêtage se produise. 

Si vous ne pouvez connecter votre appareil audio à l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC par 
connexion Bluetooth : 

• Veillez à ce que votre appareil audio (p. ex., téléphone intelligent ou tablette) et l'enceinte 
Magnet RockerMC soient le plus près possible l’un de l’autre lors du jumelage. Veillez 
également à ce qu’aucun obstacle ne se trouve entre l’appareil audio et l'enceinte 
Magnet RockerMC, comme des murs, des meubles, etc. 

• Réinitialisez la connexion Bluetooth sur l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC afin de supprimer 
toute connexion à l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC et recommencer le processus de 
recherche d’appareil. Si cela ne fonctionne pas immédiatement, mettez l'enceinte Magnet 
RockerMC hors tension et de nouveau sous tension. Veuillez consulter la section 
Jumelage d'un appareil Bluetooth afin d’en savoir plus. 

• Réinitialisez la connexion Bluetooth sur l’appareil audio en désactivant et réactivant la 
connexion Bluetooth. Vous pouvez effectuer ceci à partir du menu Bluetooth dans les 
réglages de votre téléphone intelligent ou autre appareil audio.  

Si cela ne fonctionne pas et que vous avez déjà connecté votre appareil à la l'enceinte 
Magnet RockerMC auparavant, veuillez rechercher l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC dans la liste 
des appareils disponibles ou précédemment connectés dans le menu Bluetooth de votre 
appareil audio, puis appuyer sur l'icône engrenage ou « i » située à côté de « Oublier cet 
appareil ». Mettez l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC hors tension et de nouveau sous tension et 
réessayez de la jumeler une fois qu’elle apparaît dans la liste des appareils disponibles.  

Remarque : Si l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC Plus a été récemment jumelée à un autre 
appareil audio qui est toujours dans son champ de portée, il se peut que vous deviez 
répéter ce processus avec cet appareil audio afin de supprimer la connexion.  
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Si vous éprouvez des pertes audio lorsque vous écoutez de la musique à partir d’un 
appareil Bluetooth, il se peut que l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC Plus tente de se connecter à 
une autre enceinte. Ceci peut se produire lorsque vous éteignez une enceinte reliée à 
l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC Plus ou lorsque vous venez tout juste d’allumer celle-ci et qu’elle 
est en mode Stereo-LinkMC. Pour supprimer les pertes audio, quittez le mode Link en appuyant 
deux fois sur la touche Bluetooth. Vous pouvez également attendre qu’elle se connecte à une 
autre l'enceinte Magnet RockerMC Plus s'il y en a une à sa portée. 

S'il y a un retard dans le signal audio entre les enceintes gauche et droite lorsqu'elles 
sont reliées, rompez le lien en appuyant deux fois sur la touche Link et jumelez-les de 
nouveau en suivant les instructions de la section Stereo-LinkMC: Jumeler les deux enceintes 
Magnet RockerMC. 

Si vous souhaitez éviter que l’enceinte tente de se connecter automatiquement lorsque 
vous la mettez sous tension, assurez-vous de maintenir les touches + et - enfoncées avant 
de la mettre hors tension afin de supprimer la connexion Stereo-LinkMC. 
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Appendix (English) 
 
Technical Specifications 
 

Output Power 7W (peak) 

Frequency Response 150 Hz – 20 kHz 

Driver 2” (45 mm) with sound dispersion 

Bluetooth Specifications Profile: A2DP, AVRCP 
Range: Up to 100 ft. (30.5 m) * 
Stereo-LinkTM Range: Up to 50 ft. (15 m) between 
speakers 

Water Resistance Class IPX5  

Battery Battery life: Up to 12 hours (at 50% volume) ** 
Charge Time: Up to 2 Hours (using 5V, 2A USB power 
adapter) 

Dimensions 
(width x depth x height) 

3.86" x 2.13" x 3.86” (98 mm x 54 mm x 98 mm)  
(per speaker) 

Weight 0.6 lbs. (0.27 kg)  
(per speaker) 

 
Specifications are subject to change without notice.  
* Bluetooth and wireless reception and range are affected by walls, obstructions, and movement. For 
optimal performance, place the product so it is unobstructed by walls or furniture and is raised off the 
ground.  
** Battery life may vary based on temperature, age, and volume usage of product. 

 
Trademarks & Licenses 
 
ION Audio is a trademark of inMusic Brands, Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. The Bluetooth 
word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by ION Audio is 
under license. All other product names, company names, trademarks, or trade names are those of their 
respective owners.  
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